during the construction of the Project. 
. 
On November 25, 2025, the Procurement Division of Finance formally advertised, issued, and distributed Request 
for Qualifications (RFQ) 2025-050 Mobility Hub Preconstruction and Construction Manager at Risk. Two hundred 
seventy-nine (279) prospective proposers were notified by INFOR, the City’s web-based e-Procurement system. 

On January 21, 2026, five (5) firms responded to the RFQ: KAST Construction Company Florida, LLC, Kaufman 
Lynn Construction, Inc., KVC Constructors, Inc., Lemartec Corporation, and Suffolk Construction Company, Inc.